



SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Contractor's Name

Contractor's Address

City

State

Zip Code

--	--	--	--

Local Public Agency

County

Section Number

City of Aurora	Kane	21-00340-00-TL
----------------	------	----------------

Route (s) (Street/Road Name)

McCoy/5th Avenue and Kautz Road

Schedule for Multiple Bids

Combination Letter	Sections Included in Combinations	Total

Schedule for Single Bid

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)

Item Number	Items	Unit	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		H & H Electric		Thorne Electric, Inc.		Electric Conduit Construction	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	25	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 92.70	\$ 2,317.50	\$ 203.55	\$ 5,088.75	\$ 454.58	\$ 11,364.50
2	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE	SQYD	245	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 4,532.50	\$ 15.66	\$ 3,836.70	\$ 15.75	\$ 3,858.75
3	SEEDING, CLASS 2A	ACRE	0.25	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 1,854.00	\$ 6,258.23	\$ 1,564.56	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 1,575.00
4	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	5	\$ 3.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 31.00	\$ 5.22	\$ 26.10	\$ 5.25	\$ 26.25
5	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	5	\$ 3.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 31.00	\$ 5.22	\$ 26.10	\$ 5.25	\$ 26.25
6	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SQ YD	245	\$ 2.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 1,519.00	\$ 5.23	\$ 1,281.35	\$ 5.25	\$ 1,286.25
7	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYBE B 6"	SQ YD	125	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 13.60	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 29.32	\$ 3,665.00	\$ 11.55	\$ 1,443.75
8	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	15	\$ 15.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 30.90	\$ 463.50	\$ 125.84	\$ 1,887.60	\$ 26.25	\$ 393.75
9	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-9.5, N70 AT 1.5"	TON	55	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 160.70	\$ 8,838.50	\$ 229.76	\$ 12,636.80	\$ 136.50	\$ 7,507.50
10	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", IL-9.5, N70 AT 1.5"	TON	55	\$ 120.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 160.70	\$ 8,838.50	\$ 235.44	\$ 12,949.20	\$ 136.50	\$ 7,507.50
11	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	360	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 13.60	\$ 4,896.00	\$ 20.15	\$ 7,254.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 6,480.00
12	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	20	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 37.10	\$ 742.00	\$ 25.55	\$ 511.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00
13	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	130	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 61.80	\$ 8,034.00	\$ 87.94	\$ 11,432.20	\$ 57.04	\$ 7,415.20
14	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2 1/4"	SQ YD	55	\$ 2.50	\$ 137.50	\$ 24.70	\$ 1,358.50	\$ 125.87	\$ 6,922.85	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,155.00
15	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	100	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 16.18	\$ 1,618.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
16	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	100	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 620.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 445.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00
17	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE 1, 3 INCH	SQ YD	20	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 71.70	\$ 1,434.00	\$ 151.82	\$ 3,036.40	\$ 60.90	\$ 1,218.00
18	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 4 12"	FOOT	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 117.40	\$ 11,740.00	\$ 26.09	\$ 2,609.00	\$ 369.26	\$ 36,926.00
19	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,326.00	\$ 4,326.00	\$ 2,412.33	\$ 2,412.33	\$ 8,739.28	\$ 8,739.28
20	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 2 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,326.00	\$ 4,326.00	\$ 1,672.22	\$ 1,672.22	\$ 3,239.28	\$ 3,239.28
21	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 8 GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 618.00	\$ 618.00	\$ 1,051.93	\$ 1,051.93	\$ 6,148.56	\$ 6,148.56
22	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	150	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 49.40	\$ 7,410.00	\$ 57.23	\$ 8,584.50	\$ 47.00	\$ 7,050.00

Item Number	Items	Unit	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		H & H Electric		Thorne Electric, Inc.		Electric Conduit Construction	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
23	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 34,592.60	\$ 34,592.60	\$ 22,600.31	\$ 22,600.31	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
24	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	CAL DA	42	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 80.30	\$ 3,372.60	\$ 73.72	\$ 3,096.24	\$ 78.75	\$ 3,307.50
25	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS	FOOT	2300	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 2.70	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 1.68	\$ 3,864.00	\$ 1.58	\$ 3,634.00
26	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS- LETTETS & SYMBOLS	SQ FT	100	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.70	\$ 570.00	\$ 7.78	\$ 778.00	\$ 7.35	\$ 735.00
27	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SF	42	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 34.20	\$ 1,436.40	\$ 53.61	\$ 2,251.62	\$ 34.65	\$ 1,455.30
28	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 2	SF	32	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,312.00	\$ 68.54	\$ 2,193.28	\$ 37.80	\$ 1,209.60
29	INSTALL EXISTING SIGN PANEL	SQ FT	8	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 79.20	\$ 10.47	\$ 83.76	\$ 26.25	\$ 210.00
30	REMOVE SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SF	23	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 142.60	\$ 7.14	\$ 164.22	\$ 16.80	\$ 386.40
31	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FT	90	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 14.80	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 13.33	\$ 1,199.70	\$ 23.52	\$ 2,116.80
32	BASE FOR TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	EA	6	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 166.90	\$ 1,001.40	\$ 149.80	\$ 898.80	\$ 672.00	\$ 4,032.00
33	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SF	175	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 1,032.50	\$ 11.12	\$ 1,946.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 1,837.50
34	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 4" (YELLOW)	FT	1030	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,575.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,236.00	\$ 1.46	\$ 1,503.80	\$ 1.37	\$ 1,411.10
35	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 4" (WHITE)	FT	605	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,512.50	\$ 1.20	\$ 726.00	\$ 1.46	\$ 883.30	\$ 1.37	\$ 828.85
36	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 6" (WHITE)	FT	595	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 1,130.50	\$ 2.79	\$ 1,660.05	\$ 2.63	\$ 1,564.85
37	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 12" (WHITE)	FT	440	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 5.01	\$ 2,204.40	\$ 4.73	\$ 2,081.20
38	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 24" (WHITE)	FT	100	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 590.00	\$ 13.33	\$ 1,333.00	\$ 12.60	\$ 1,260.00
39	SERVICE INSTALLATION - POLE MOUNTED	EACH	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,675.60	\$ 1,675.60	\$ 4,057.37	\$ 4,057.37	\$ 4,639.80	\$ 4,639.80
40	UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED STEEL, 2" DIA.	FOOT	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22.20	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 23.75	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 35.36	\$ 3,536.00
41	UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED STEEL, 3" DIA.	FOOT	50	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 50.40	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 46.61	\$ 2,330.50	\$ 117.23	\$ 5,861.50
42	UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED STEEL, 4" DIA.	FOOT	275	\$ 55.00	\$ 15,125.00	\$ 62.20	\$ 17,105.00	\$ 63.65	\$ 17,503.75	\$ 71.58	\$ 19,684.50
43	HANDHOLE	EACH	3	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,352.90	\$ 4,058.70	\$ 1,792.95	\$ 5,378.85	\$ 2,774.20	\$ 8,322.60
44	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,530.00	\$ 3,530.00	\$ 3,321.92	\$ 3,321.92	\$ 6,083.17	\$ 6,083.17
45	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V (XLP-TYPE USE) 3-1/C NO. 10	FOOT	515	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,287.50	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,133.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 2,291.75	\$ 4.71	\$ 2,425.65
46	LUMINAIRE, LED, ROADWAY, OUTPUT DESIGNATION H	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 799.40	\$ 799.40	\$ 1,157.02	\$ 1,157.02	\$ 1,229.25	\$ 1,229.25
47	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET	EACH	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 17,045.70	\$ 17,045.70	\$ 16,940.65	\$ 16,940.65	\$ 17,486.70	\$ 17,486.70
48	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 2C	FOOT	530	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,060.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 477.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 371.00	\$ 2.07	\$ 1,097.10
49	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 3C	FOOT	1230	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,767.50	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 0.93	\$ 1,143.90	\$ 2.21	\$ 2,718.30
50	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 5C	FOOT	1540	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 2,002.00	\$ 1.26	\$ 1,940.40	\$ 2.39	\$ 3,680.60
51	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 7C	FOOT	1420	\$ 2.75	\$ 3,905.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 2,272.00	\$ 1.61	\$ 2,286.20	\$ 2.53	\$ 3,592.60
52	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C	FOOT	100	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.11	\$ 511.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 360.00
53	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTER, NO	FOOT	410	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,025.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 615.00	\$ 2.56	\$ 1,049.60	\$ 3.17	\$ 1,299.70
54	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL 16 FT	EACH	2	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,056.90	\$ 2,113.80	\$ 1,954.87	\$ 3,909.74	\$ 1,255.98	\$ 2,511.96

Item Number	Items	Unit	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		H & H Electric		Thorne Electric, Inc.		Electric Conduit Construction	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
55	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 20 FT	EACH	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,948.90	\$ 9,948.90	\$ 9,675.50	\$ 9,675.50	\$ 9,987.82	\$ 9,987.82
56	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 26 FT	EACH	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,644.70	\$ 10,644.70	\$ 10,369.54	\$ 10,369.54	\$ 10,239.72	\$ 10,239.72
57	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 36 FT	EACH	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 13,119.00	\$ 13,119.00	\$ 12,573.04	\$ 12,573.04	\$ 12,968.82	\$ 12,968.82
58	STEEL COMBINATON MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 38 FT (20 FT. LUMIN)	EACH	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 19,369.00	\$ 19,369.00	\$ 18,269.20	\$ 18,269.20	\$ 20,356.42	\$ 20,356.42
59	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	12	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 224.90	\$ 2,698.80	\$ 302.58	\$ 3,630.96	\$ 409.32	\$ 4,911.84
60	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C	FOOT	4	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 614.00	\$ 2,456.00	\$ 767.25	\$ 3,069.00	\$ 1,255.40	\$ 5,021.60
61	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 30-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	45	\$ 300.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 7,785.00	\$ 222.19	\$ 9,998.55	\$ 506.46	\$ 22,790.70
62	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	15	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 288.70	\$ 4,330.50	\$ 270.59	\$ 4,058.85	\$ 620.46	\$ 9,306.90
63	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3 SECTION, MAST-ARM MOUNTED	EACH	5	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 491.70	\$ 2,458.50	\$ 499.23	\$ 2,496.15	\$ 828.85	\$ 4,144.25
64	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1 FACE, 3 SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 400.30	\$ 1,200.90	\$ 442.10	\$ 1,326.30	\$ 624.58	\$ 1,873.74
65	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5 SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 535.50	\$ 1,606.50	\$ 654.54	\$ 1,963.62	\$ 753.28	\$ 2,259.84
66	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5 SECTION, MAST-ARM MOUNTED	EACH	3	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 706.00	\$ 2,118.00	\$ 721.87	\$ 2,165.61	\$ 969.65	\$ 2,908.95
67	PEDESTRAIN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED WITH COUN	EACH	4	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 470.20	\$ 1,880.80	\$ 428.61	\$ 1,714.44	\$ 654.28	\$ 2,617.12
68	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOUVERED, FORMED PLASTIC	EACH	8	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 144.30	\$ 1,154.40	\$ 197.59	\$ 1,580.72	\$ 122.21	\$ 977.68
69	LIGHT DETECTOR (INCLUDE CONFIRMATION BEACON)	EACH	4	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,293.30	\$ 5,173.20	\$ 1,140.79	\$ 4,563.16	\$ 1,156.38	\$ 4,625.52
70	LIGHT DETECTOR AMPLIFIER	EACH	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,364.80	\$ 4,364.80	\$ 4,100.60	\$ 4,100.60	\$ 3,733.53	\$ 3,733.53
71	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	4	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 236.50	\$ 946.00	\$ 293.02	\$ 1,172.08	\$ 754.88	\$ 3,019.52
72	EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRIORITY SYSTEM LINE SENSOR CABLE, NO. 20 3/C	FOOT	710	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,130.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 639.00	\$ 0.62	\$ 440.20	\$ 1.41	\$ 1,001.10
73	ETHERNET SWITCH	EACH	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,352.20	\$ 1,352.20	\$ 1,959.11	\$ 1,959.11	\$ 1,214.32	\$ 1,214.32
74	VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM	EACH	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 16,916.60	\$ 16,916.60	\$ 19,212.01	\$ 19,212.01	\$ 17,855.20	\$ 17,855.20
75	CAT. 6 ETHERNET CABLE	FOOT	155	\$ 3.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 279.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 341.00	\$ 4.82	\$ 747.10
76	UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY, SPECIAL	EACH	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,836.90	\$ 4,836.90	\$ 5,212.43	\$ 5,212.43	\$ 4,234.49	\$ 4,234.49
77	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON POST	EACH	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 779.30	\$ 779.30	\$ 833.21	\$ 833.21	\$ 5,018.20	\$ 5,018.20
78	CONNECTING TO EXISTING MANHOLES BY CORE DRILLING	EACH	2	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,112.40	\$ 2,224.80	\$ 3,580.16	\$ 7,160.32	\$ 669.35	\$ 1,338.70
79	INTERSECTION VIDEO TRAFFIC MONITORING SYSTEM WITH PTZ CAMERA	EACH	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,933.90	\$ 4,933.90	\$ 4,498.37	\$ 4,498.37	\$ 7,888.29	\$ 7,888.29
80	CENTRALIZED SYSTEM FIELD INTEGRATION / SETUP	L SUM	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 7,416.00	\$ 9,438.49	\$ 9,438.49	\$ 137.50	\$ 137.50
81	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,380.50	\$ 3,380.50	\$ 8,331.26	\$ 8,331.26	\$ 11,106.44	\$ 11,106.44
82	ITEMS ORDERED BY ENGINEER	LSUM	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
83	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701501	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,974.10	\$ 2,974.10	\$ 2,690.33	\$ 2,690.33	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00
84	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701606	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,070.80	\$ 4,070.80	\$ 3,277.55	\$ 3,277.55	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00
85	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701611	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,248.40	\$ 1,248.40	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00
86	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701701	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00
87	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701801	LSUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,719.50	\$ 1,719.50	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,504.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00
	Bidder's Total Proposal				\$ 405,136.00		\$ 366,761.20		\$ 394,374.32		\$ 440,545.66

- Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- If no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the product of the unit price multiplied by the quantity, the unit price shall govern.
- If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- A bid may be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price or total price is shown.